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ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Инстантен лед предназначен за криотерапия

ПРЕДПИС
Моменталният лед е показан при натъртвания, хематоми, травми и 
мускулни наранявания. Той облекчава възприемането на болката и 
улеснява намаляването на отока. Препоръчително лечение: 20/30 минути. 
Винаги следвайте предписанията на лекаря.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
1. Вземете торбата от едната клапа и я разклатете.
2. Стиснете средната част на торбата с две ръце до спукване на балона 
вътре.
3. Разклатете добре торбата за миксиране на съдържанието.
4. Поставете торбата на засегнатото място.
5. От време на време разклащайте торбата за поддържане на студа за 
продължителен период от време.

ВНИМАНИЕ
- Не използвайте ако торбата е повредена и не я разкъсвайте.
- При контакт на кожата или очите със съдържанието на торбата , 
изплакнете обилно с вода. 
- Съдържанието на торбата оцветява и е опасно при поглъщане. 
- При поглъщане на съдържанието на торбата, веднага потърсете лекар. 
Съдържанието е вредно.
- Само за външна употреба, не използвайте при открити рани.
- Дразненето или сенсибилизацията могат да бъдат причинени от 
индивидуална непоносимост към целулоза и нетъкан текстил.
- В случай на сърдечно-съдови и кръвоносни заболявания, диабет и / 
или нечувствителност на кожата (феномен на Raynaud), използвайте 
устройството само след консултация с лекар. Консултирайте се с лекар 
преди употреба при новородени, деца, възрастни хора и бременни жени.
- Пазете далеч от достъпа на деца.
- Не замразявайте изделието.
- Градски отпадъци. Той трябва да се унищожи в съответствие с 
действащите разпоредби. Не се разпръсквайте в околната среда.
- Докладвайте за всеки възникнал сериозен инцидент на производителя и 
компетентния орган.
- Абсолютни противопоказания: феномен на Рейно, студена алергия, 
криоглобулинемия и пароксизмална студена хемоглобинурия.
- Относителни противопоказания: артритни състояния, феохромоцитом, 
упойка на кожата или пациент, който не реагира поради сърдечно-съдови 
заболявания.

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE
Tøris til kryoterapi

FORSKRIFT
Øjeblikkelig is er indiceret i tilfælde af blå mærker, hæmatomer, 
traumer og muskelskader. Det lindrer opfattelsen af smerte og letter 
reduktionen af ødem. Anbefalet behandling: 20/30 minutter.
Følg altid lægens recept.

BRUGSANVISNINGER
1. Tag fat på posens ved en flig og ryst den.
2. Klem posens midterste del med begge hænder, indtil boblerne 
inden i springer.
3. Ryst posen grundigt for at blande indholdet.
4. Læg posen på det berørte område.
5. Ryst posen af og til for at opretholde kuldeeffekten i en længere 
periode.

GIV AGT
- Brug ikke posen, hvis den er beskadiget, og riv ikke posen itu.
- Skyl med rigeligt vand, hvis posens indhold kommer i kontakt med 
hud eller øjne.
- Posens indhold pletter, og er farligt at indtage.
- Ret øjeblikkeligt henvendelse til en læge, hvis posens indhold 
nedsvælges. Indholdet er giftigt.
- Kun til udvortes brug. Må ikke bruges på åbne sår.
- Irritation eller sensibilisering kan skyldes individuel intolerance over 
for cellulose og ikke-vævet.
- I tilfælde af hjerte-kar- og kredsløbssygdomme, diabetes og / 
eller ufølsomhed i huden (Raynauds fænomen), skal du kun bruge 
enheden efter konsultation med lægen. Konsulter lægen inden brug 
på nyfødte, børn, alderen og gravide.
- Skal opbevares uden for børns rækkevidde.
- Enheden må ikke fryses.
- Byaffald. Det skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med gældende 
lovgivning. Spred ikke i miljøet.
- Indberet eventuelle alvorlige hændelser til producenten og til de 
relevante myndigheder.
- Absolutte kontraindikationer: Raynauds fænomen, koldallergi, 
kryoglobulinæmi og paroxysmal kold hæmoglobinuri.
- Relative kontraindikationer: artrittiske tilstande, feokromocytom, 
bedøvelseshud eller en patient, der ikke reagerer på grund af
hjerte-kar-sygdomme.

KASUTUSOTSTARVE
Krüoteraapiaks kasutatavad kiirjahutusega jääkotid

RAVI KIRJELDUS
Kiire jää on näidustatud verevalumite, hematoomide, traumade ja 
lihasevigastuste korral. See leevendab valu tajumist ja hõlbustab 
ödeemi vähenemist. Soovitatav ravi: 20/30 minutit. Järgige alati arsti 
ettekirjutust.

KASUTUSJUHEND
1. Võtke kott ühe klapi küljest ja raputage seda.
2. Pigistage koti keskosa mõlema käega, kuni selle sees olev mull 
lõhkeb.
3. Sisu segamiseks raputage kott hästi.
4. Asetage jääkott kahjustatud osale.
5. Raputage kotti aeg-ajalt, et säiliks pikaajaline külm.

TÄHELEPANU
- Ärge kasutage, kui kott on kahjustatud, ja ärge katkestage kotti.
- Kui koti sisu satub nahale või silma, loputage seda rohke veega.
- Koti sisu määrdub ja on allaneelamisel kahjulik.
- Kui koti sisu on alla neelatud, pöörduge kohe arsti poole.
Sisu on kahjulik.
- Ainult välispidiseks kasutamiseks, mitte kasutada avatud haavade 
korral.
- Ärritust või sensibiliseerimist võib põhjustada individuaalne
talumatus tselluloosi ja lausriide suhtes.
- Südame-veresoonkonna ja vereringehaiguste, diabeedi ja / või 
naha tundetuse (Raynaud ’nähtus) korral kasutage seadet alles pärast 
arstiga konsulteerimist. Enne vastsündinute, laste, vanurite ja rasedate 
kasutamist pidage nõu arstiga.
- Hoidke lastele kättesaamatus kohas.
- Ärge külmutage seadet.
- Olmejäätmed. See tuleb hävitada vastavalt kehtivatele eeskirjadele. 
Ärge hajutage keskkonda.
- Teavitage tõsistest juhtumitest tootjat ja pädevat asutust.
- Absoluutsed vastunäidustused: Raynaud ’nähtus, külmallergia, 
krüoglobulineemia ja paroksüsmaalne külm hemoglobinuuria.
- Suhtelised vastunäidustused: artriitilised seisundid, feokro-
motsütoom, anesteetiline nahk või patsient, kes ei reageeri 
südame-veresoonkonna haiguste tõttu.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
Kylpåse avsedd för kryoterapi

FÖRSKRIVNING
Omedelbar is indikeras vid blåmärken, hematom, traumor och 
muskelskador. Det lindrar upplevelsen av smärta och underlättar 
minskningen av ödem. Rekommenderad behandling: 20/30 minuter. 
Följ alltid läkarens recept.

ANVÄNDNING
1. Greppa tag om påsens ena flik och skaka påsen.
2. Pressa in den mittersta delen av påsen med båda händerna tills 
bubblan inuti spricker.
3. Skaka om påsen väl för att blanda om innehållet.
4. Lägg påsen på den skadade kroppsdelen.
5. Skaka om påsen emellanåt för att upprätthålla kylan under en 
längre tidsperiod.

OBSERVERA
- Använd inte produkten om påsen är skadad och bryt inte upp påsen.
- Skölj med rikligt med vatten om påsens innehåll kommer i kontakt 
med ögon eller hud. 
- Påsens innehåll fläckar och är skadligt vid förtäring.
- Uppsök din läkare omedelbart vid oralt intag av påsens innehåll. 
Innehållet är skadligt.
- Endast för extern användning, använd inte på öppna sår.
- Irritation eller sensibilisering kan orsakas av individuell intolerans 
mot cellulosa och fiberduk.
- Vid hjärt- och kärlsjukdomar, diabetes och / eller hudkänslighet 
(Raynauds fenomen), använd endast enheten efter att ha rådfrågat 
läkaren. Rådgör med läkaren innan du använder den på nyfödda,
barn, äldre människor och gravida kvinnor.
- Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn.
- Frys inte ner produkten.
- Stadsavfall. Ska bortskaffas i enlighet med gällande regler.
Fördela inte i miljön.
- Rapportera allvarliga tillbud som inträffat till tillverkaren och till 
behöriga myndigheter.
- Absoluta kontraindikationer: Raynauds fenomen, kallallergi,
kryoglobulinemi och paroxysmal kall hemoglobinuri.
- Relativa kontraindikationer: artritiska tillstånd, feokromocytom, 
anestesihud eller en patient som inte svarar på grund av
hjärt-kärlsjukdom.

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Einmal-Kältekompresse für die Kältebehandlung

VERSCHREIBUNG
Bei Prellungen, Hämatomen, Traumata und Muskelverletzungen ist 
Instant-Eis indiziert. Es lindert die Schmerzwahrnehmung und erleich-
tert die Reduzierung von Ödemen. Empfohlene Behandlung: 20/30 
Minuten. Befolgen Sie immer die ärztliche Verordnung.

ANWENDUNG
1. Den Beutel an einer Seite festhalten und schütteln.
2. Den Beutel in der Mitte mit beiden Händen zusammendrücken,
bis die Blase in seinem Inneren platzt.
3. Nun den Beutel gut schütteln, um seinen Inhalt zu mischen.
4. Den Beutel auf die betroffene Körperstelle legen.
5. Gelegentlich den Beutel erneut schütteln, um den Kühleffekt zu 
verlängern. 

ACHTUNG
- Den Beutel nicht verwenden, wenn er beschädigt ist.

Den Beutel nicht öffnen.
- Falls der Beutelinhalt in Kontakt mit der Haut oder den Augen 
geraten sollte, mit reichlich Wasser ab- bzw. ausspülen. 
- Der Inhalt des Beutels verursacht Flecken und ist gesundheitss-
chädlich, wenn er verschluckt wird.
- Wenn der Inhalt des Beutels heruntergeschluckt wurde, sofort einen 
Arzt aufsuchen. Der Inhalt ist gesundheitsschädlich.
- Nur zur äußeren Anwendung, nicht auf offene Wunden legen.
- Reizung oder Sensibilisierung können durch individuelle Unver-
träglichkeit gegenüber Zellulose und Vliesstoffen verursacht werden.
- Bei Herz-Kreislauf- und Kreislauferkrankungen, Diabetes und/
oder Hautunempfindlichkeit (Raynaud-Phänomen) das Gerät nur 
nach Rücksprache mit dem Arzt verwenden. Konsultieren Sie vor 
der Anwendung bei Neugeborenen, Kindern, alten Menschen und 
schwangeren Frauen Ihren Arzt.
- Außer der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
- Das Produkt darf nicht eingefroren werden.
- Siedlungsabfälle. Es ist gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften zu 
entsorgen. Nicht in der Umwelt verteilen.
- Alle evtl. aufgetretenen schweren Unfälle dem Hersteller und der 
zuständi Sensibilisierung auftreten.
- Absolute Kontraindikationen: Raynaud-Phänomen, Kälteallergie, 
Kryoglobulinämie und paroxysmale kalte Hämoglobinurie.
- Relative Kontraindikationen: arthritische Zustände, Phäochro-
mozytom, anästhetische Haut oder ein Patient, der aufgrund einer 
Herz-Kreislauf-Erkrankung nicht reagiert.

DESTINAZIONE D’USO
Ghiaccio istantaneo per crioterapia.

PRESCRIZIONI
Il ghiaccio istantaneo è indicato in caso di contusioni, ematomi, 
traumi e lesioni muscolari. Allevia la percezione del dolore e facilita la 
riduzione dell’edema. Trattamento consigliato: 20/30 minuti. 
Seguire sempre la prescrizione del medico.

ISTRUZIONI DI UTILIZZO
1. Afferrare un lembo del sacchetto e scuoterlo.
2. Premere con entrambe le mani nella zona centrale in modo da 
rompere la bolla interna.
3. Agitare bene per miscelare il contenuto.
4. Applicare sulla parte interessata.
5. Di tanto in tanto agitare il sacchetto per mantenere il freddo più 
a lungo.

ATTENZIONE
- Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata e non rompere 
la confezione.
- In caso di contatto del contenuto con la pelle o gli occhi, 
sciacquare abbondantemente con acqua.
-Il contenuto macchia e risulta nocivo se ingerito.
- Se il contenuto viene ingerito, consultare immediatamente un 
medico. Il contenuto è nocivo.
- Solo per uso esterno, non utilizzare su ferite aperte.
- Possono sorgere irritazione o sensibilizzazione causate 
da intolleranza individuale alla cellulosa o al TNT.
- In caso di malattie cardiovascolari e circolatorie, diabete e/o insen-
sibilità cutanea (fenomeno di Raynaud), utilizzare il dispositivo solo 
dopo aver consultato il medico. Consultare il medico prima dell’uso 
su neonati, bambini, anziani e donne in gravidanza.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Non congelare.
- Rifiuto urbano, deve essere smaltito secondo la normativa vigente.
Non disperdere nell’ambiente.
- Segnalare eventuali incidenti gravi verificatisi al produttore e
all’autorità competente.
- Controindicazioni assolute: fenomeno di Raynaud, allergia al freddo, 
crioglobulinemia ed emoglobinuria parossistica da freddo.
- Controindicazioni relative: condizioni artritiche, feocromocitoma, 
pelle anestetica o paziente che non risponde a causa di una malattia 
cardiovascolare.

INTENDED USE
Instant ice intended for cryotherapy

PRESCRIPTION
Instant ice is indicated in case of bruises, hematomas, traumas and 
muscle injuries. It relieves the perception of pain and facilitates the 
reduction of edema. Recommended treatment: 20/30 minutes.
Always follow the doctor’s prescription.

INSTRUCTION FOR USE
1. Take the bag from one of the flaps and shake it.
2. Squeeze the middle part of the bag with both hands until the
bubble inside bursts.
3. Shake well the bag to mix the content.
4. Apply the bag on the affected part.
5. Occasionally shake the bag to maintain the cold for a prolonged 
period.

ATTENTION
- Do not use if the bag is damaged and do not break the bag.
- In case of bag content contact with skin or eyes, rinse with plenty 
of water.
- The bag content stains and is harmful if swallowed.
- If the bag content is ingested, consult a doctor immediately.
The content is noxious.
- For external use only, do not use on open wounds.
- Irritation or sensitization may be caused by individual intolerance to
cellulose and nonwoven.
- In case of cardiovascular and circulatory diseases, diabetes and / or 
skin insensibility (Raynaud’s phenomenon), use the device only after 
consulting the doctor. Consult the doctor before using on new born, 
children, aged people and pregnant women
- Keep out of children’s reach.
- Do not freeze the unit.
- Urban waste, it shall be disposed of in accordance with current 
regulation. Do not disperse in the environment.
- Report any serious incident that has occurred to
the manufacturer and to the competent authority.
- Absolute contraindications: Raynaud’s phenomenon, cold allergy, 
cryoglobulinemia, and paroxysmal cold hemoglobinuria.
- Relative contraindications: arthritic conditions, pheochromocytoma, 
anesthetic skin, or a patient who is unresponsive due to cardiovas-
cular disease.

USAGE PRÉVU
Glace instantanée destinée à la cryothérapie

PRESCRIPTION
La glace instantanée est indiquée en cas d’ecchymoses,
d’hématomes, de traumatismes et de blessures musculaires.
Il soulage la perception de la douleur et facilite la réduction de 
l’œdème. Soin recommandé : 20/30 minutes. Suivez toujours la 
prescription du médecin.

NOTICE D’UTILISATION
1. Saisissez le sachet par l’un des rabats et secouez-le.
2. Pressez la partie centrale du sachet avec les deux mainsjusqu’à
ce que la bulle à l’intérieur éclate.
3. Agitez bien le sachet pour mélanger le contenu.
4. Appliquez le sachet sur la partie touchée.
5. Agitez occasionnellement le sachet pour maintenir le froid pendant 
une période prolongée.

ATTENTION
- N’utilisez pas le sachet s’il est endommagé et ne cassez pas le 
sachet.
- En cas de contact du contenu du sachet avec les yeux ou la peau, 
rincez immédiatement et abondamment avec de l’eau.
- Le contenu du sachet tache et est nocif en cas d’ingestion.
- En cas d’ingestion du contenu du sachet, consultez immédiatement
un médecin. Le contenu est nocif.
- Destiné à un usage externe, ne pas utiliser sur les plaies ouvertes.
- L’irritation ou la sensibilisation peut être causée par une intolérance
individuelle à la cellulose et aux non-tissés.
- En cas de maladies cardiovasculaires et circulatoires, de diabète 
et/ou d’insensibilité cutanée (phénomène de Raynaud), n’utiliser 
l’appareil qu’après consultation du médecin. Consulter le médecin 
avant d’utiliser sur les nouveau-nés, les enfants, les personnes âgées 
et les femmes enceintes.
- Tenir hors de la portée des enfants.
- Ne pas congeler le dispositif.
- Déchets urbains, ils doivent être éliminés conformément à la
réglementation en vigueur. Ne pas disperser dans l’environnement.
- Signalez tout incident grave survenu au fabricant et à l’autorité 
compétente.
- Contre-indications absolues: phénomène de Raynaud, allergie au 
froid, cryoglobulinémie et hémoglobinurie paroxystique froide.
- Contre-indications relatives: conditions arthritiques, phéochromo-
cytome, peau anesthésique ou patient qui ne répond pas en raison 
d’une maladie cardiovasculaire.

USO PREVISTO
Hielo instantáneo para crioterapia

PRESCRIPCIÓN
El hielo instantáneo está indicado en caso de contusiones, 
hematomas, traumatismos y lesiones musculares. Alivia la percepción 
del dolor y facilita la reducción del edema. Tratamiento
recomendado: 20/30 minutos. Siga siempre la prescripción del 
médico.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Coger la bolsa por una de las solapas y agitarla
2. Apretar la parte central de la bolsa con ambas manos hasta
que la burbuja interna estalle.
3. Agitar bien la bolsa para mezclar el contenido.
4. Aplicar la bolsa sobre la parte afectada.
5. Agitar la bolsa de vez en cuando para mantener el frío durante un 
período de tiempo prolongado. 

PRECAUCIONES
- Si la bolsa está dañada, no la use y no la rompa.
- En caso de que el contenido de la bolsa entre en contacto con la 
piel o los ojos, enjuague con abundante agua.
- El contenido de la bolsa mancha y es perjudicial si se ingiere.
- Si se ingiere el contenido de la bolsa, consulte a un médico
inmediatamente. El contenido es tóxico.
- Solo para uso externo, no la use en heridas abiertas.
- La irritación o sensibilización puede ser causada por intolerancia 
individual a la celulosa y los tejidos no tejidos.
- En caso de enfermedades cardiovasculares y circulatorias, diabetes 
y / o insensibilidad de la piel (fenómeno de Raynaud), utilice el 
dispositivo solo después de consultar al médico. Consulte al 
médico antes de usarlo en recién nacidos, niños, ancianos y mujeres 
embarazadas.
- Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños.
- No congele la bolsa.
- Residuos urbanos, se eliminarán de acuerdo con la normativa 
vigente. No dispersar en el medio ambiente.
- Informe al fabricante y a la autoridad competente de cualquier
incidente grave que haya ocurrido.
- Contraindicaciones absolutas: fenómeno de Raynaud, alergia al frío, 
crioglobulinemia y hemoglobinuria paroxística por frío.
- Contraindicaciones relativas: condiciones artríticas, feocromoci-
toma, piel anestésica o un paciente que no responde debido a una 
enfermedad cardiovascular.
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ZAMÝŠLENÉ POUŽITÍ
Instantní led určený pro kryoterapii

PŘEDPIS
Okamžitý led je indikován v případě modřin, hematomů, traumat a 
poranění svalů. Zmírňuje vnímání bolesti a usnadňuje zmírnění otoků. 
Doporučené ošetření: 20/30 minut. Vždy dodržujte lékařský předpis.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
1. Uchopte sáček za jeden konec a protřepejte.
2. Stiskněte prostřední část sáčku oběma rukama, až bublina uvnitř 
praskne.
3. Sáček dobře protřepejte, aby se obsah promíchal.
4. Aplikujte sáček na postiženou část.
5. Příležitostně protřepejte sáček, aby se chlad udržel po delší dobu.

POZOR
- Nepoužívejte, pokud je sáček poškozený a nepropichujte.
- V případě kontaktu sáčku s pokožkou nebo očima vypláchněte 
velkým množstvím vody.
- Obsah sáčku způsobuje skvrny a je škodlivý při požití.
- Při požití obsahu sáčku okamžitě vyhledejte lékaře.
Obsah je škodlivý.
- Pouze pro vnější použití, nepoužívejte na otevřené rány.
- Podráždění nebo senzibilizace mohou být způsobeny individuální 
nesnášenlivostí celulózy a netkaných textilií.
- V případě kardiovaskulárních a oběhových onemocnění, cukrovky 
a / nebo necitlivosti kůže (Raynaudův fenomén) používejte zařízení 
pouze po konzultaci s lékařem. Před použitím u novorozenců, dětí, 
starších osob a těhotných žen se poraďte s lékařem.
- Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.
- Jednotku nezmrazujte.
- Městský odpad. To musí být zlikvidován v souladu s platnými 
předpisy. Nevyhazujte výrobek do životního prostředí.
- Oznamte jakoukoli závažnou událost, která nastala, výrobci a 
příslušnému orgánu.
- Absolutní kontraindikace: Raynaudův fenomén, alergie na nachla-
zení, kryoglobulinémie a paroxysmální hemoglobinurie nachlazení.
- Relativní kontraindikace: artritické stavy, feochromocytom, 
anestetická kůže nebo pacient, který nereaguje na kardiovaskulární 
onemocnění.

CZ DKDEIT EN FR ES

Количество

Производител

дата на производство

Използвате по дата

Код на партида

Медицинско оборудване

Каталожен Номер

UDI Код

Номер на модела

представител

Не използвайте повторно, не използвайте на 
множество пациенти. Повторното използване 
може да представлява пресичане на инфекция

CE Маркировка

Предпазвайте от източници на топлина

Предпазвайте от влага 

Чуплива

Не изхвърляйте продукта в околната среда

Консултирайте се с инструкциите за употреба

Množství

Výrobce

Datum výroby

Použití podle data

Šarže

Zdravotnické zařízení

Katalogové číslo

UDI kód

Modelové číslo

Distributor

Nepoužívejte opakovaně, nepoužívejte u více 
pacientů. Opětovné použití by mohlo

vést k přenosu infekce.

Označení CE

Chránit před
zdroji tepla

Chránit před
vlhkem

Křehký

Nevyhazujte výrobek do životního prostředí

Consultați instrucțiunile de utilizare

Antal

Fabrikant

Fremstillingsdato

Brug efter dato

Varepartikode

Medicinsk udstyr

Katalognummer

UDI-kode

Model nummer

Distributør

Brug ikke igen, brug ikke på flere patienter.
Genbrug kan udgøre en krydsning af infektioner.

CE-mærkning

Beskyt mod
varmekilder

Beskyt mod fugt

Skrøbelige

Smid ikke produktet i miljøet

Se brugsanvisningen

Kogus

Produtsent

Tootmiskuupäev

Kasutamine kuupäeva järgi

Partiikood

Meditsiiniline seade

Kataloogi number

UDI-kood

Mudeli number

Jakaja

 Ärge kasutage uuesti, ärge kasutage mitmel 
patsiendil. Taaskasutamine võib põhjustada 

nakkuse ületamist.

CE-märgis

Kaitske soojusallikate eest

Kaitske niiskuse eest

Habras

Ärge visake toodet keskkonnas

Consult kasutusjuhised

Menge

Hersteller

Herstellungsdatum

Haltbarkeitsdatum

Chargennummer

Medizinprodukt

Katalognummer

UDI-Code

Modell-Nr

Verteiler

Nicht wiederverwenden, nicht bei mehreren 
Patienten anwenden. Die Wiederverwendung 

könnte zu einer Kreuzinfektion führen.

CE-Kennzeichnung

Vor Wärmequellen schützen

Vor Feuchtigkeit schützen

Zerbrechlich

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt nicht in der Umwelt.

 Gebrauchsanweisung beachten

Quantità

Fabbricante

Data di produzione

Usare entro la data

Codice lotto

Dispositivo medico

Numero di catalogo

Vettore UDI

Numero di modello

Distributore

Non riutilizzare, non utilizzare su più pazienti.
Il riutilizzo potrebbe comportare un’infezione 

incrociata. 

Marchio CE

Proteggere da fonti di calore

Proteggere dall’umidità

Fragile

Non disperdere il prodotto nell’ambiente

Attenzione, consultare le istruzioni per l’uso

Quantity

Manufacturer

Date of manufacture

Use-by-date

Lot code

Medical device

Catalogue number

UDI-Code

Model number

Distributor

Do not re-use, do not use on a multiple patient. 
The reuse could pose to cross infection.

CE mark

Protect from heat sources

Protect from moisture

Fragile

Do not dispose of the product in the environment

Consult instructions for use

Quantité

Fabricant

Date de fabrication

Utiliser par date

Code lot

Équipement médical

Numéro de catalogue

Code UDI

Numéro de modèle

Distributeur

Ne pas réutiliser, ne pas utiliser sur plusieurs 
patients. La réutilisation pourrait poser une 

infection croisée.

Marquage CE

Protéger des sources de chaleur

Protéger de l’humidité

Fragile

Ne jetez pas le produit dans l’environnement

Consulter les instructions d’utilisation 

Cantidad

Fabricante

Fecha de manufactura

Utilizar por fecha

Código de lote

Dispositivo médico

Número de catalogo

Código UDI

Número de modelo

Distribuidor

No lo reutilice, no lo use en varios pacientes.
La reutilización podría suponer una

infección cruzada.

Marcado CE

Manténgalo alejado de fuentes de calor

Manténgalo aislado de la humedad

Frágil

No deseche el producto en el medio ambiente 

Consultar instrucciones de uso

USO PRETENDIDO
Gelo instantâneo para crioterapia

PRESCRIÇÃO
O gelo instantâneo é indicado em casos de hematomas, hematomas, 
traumas e lesões musculares. Alivia a percepção da dor e facilita a 
redução do edema. Tratamento recomendado: 20/30 minutos.
Siga sempre a prescrição do médico.

INSTRUÇÕES PARA USO
1. Pegar no saco por uma das abas e abaná-lo.
2. Apertar a parte central do saco com ambas as mãos até que a bolha 
no seu interior rebente.
3. Abanar bem o saco para misturar o conteúdo.
4. Aplicar o saco na parte afetada.
5. Ocasionalmente abanar o saco para manter o frio durante um 
período prolongado.

ATENÇÃO
- Não usar se o saco estiver danificado e não quebrar o saco.
- No caso de contacto do conteúdo do saco com a pele ou olhos, 
enxaguar com água abundante.
- O conteúdo do saco mancha e é prejudicial se engolido.
- Se o conteúdo do saco for ingerido, consultar imediatamente um 
médico. O conteúdo é nocivo.
- Apenas para uso externo, não usar em feridas abertas.
- Irritação ou sensibilização podem ser causadas pela intolerância 
individual à celulose e ao não tecido.
- Em caso de doenças cardiovasculares e circulatórias, diabetes e / 
ou insensibilidade da pele (fenômeno de Raynaud), use o dispositivo 
somente após consultar o médico. Consulte o médico antes de usar 
em recém-nascidos, crianças, idosos e mulheres grávidas.
- Manter afastado do alcance das crianças.
- Não congelar a unidade.
- Resíduos urbanos, devem ser destinados de acordo com a
regulamentação em vigor. Não se dispersar no meio ambiente.
- Comunicar qualquer incidente grave ocorrido ao fabricante e à 
autoridade competente.
- Contra-indicações absolutas: fenômeno de Raynaud, alergia ao frio, 
crioglobulinemia e hemoglobinúria paroxística ao frio.
- Contra-indicações relativas: condições artríticas, feocromocitoma, 
pele anestésica ou um paciente que não responde devido a doença 
cardiovascular.

PT

Quantidade

Fabricante

Data de fabricação

Usar por data

Código do lote

Dispositivo médico

Número de catálogo

Código UDI

Număr de model

Distribuidor

Não reutilize, não use em um paciente múltiplo. A 
reutilização pode representar

infecção cruzada. 

Marcação CE

Proteger de fontes de calor

Proteger da umidade

Frágil

Não descarte o produto no meio ambiente

Consultar as instruções de uso

PL

ZAMIERZONE ZASTOSOWANIE
Natychmiastowy lód przeznaczony do krioterapii

RECEPTA LEKARSKA
Błyskawiczny lód wskazany jest w przypadku stłuczeń, krwiaków, 
urazów i urazów mięśni. Łagodzi odczuwanie bólu i ułatwia redukcję 
obrzęków. Zalecany zabieg: 20/30 minut. Zawsze postępuj zgodnie z 
zaleceniami lekarza.

INSTRUKCJE UŻYCIA
1. Wyjąć torebkę i potrząsnąć nią.
2. Ścisnąć środkową część torebki obiema rękami, aż pęknie bąbelek 
w środku.
3. Dobrze wstrząsnąć torebką, aby wymieszać zawartość.
4. Przyłożyć torebkę do obrażenia.
5. Od czasu do czasu wstrząsnąć torebką, aby utrzymać zimno przez 
dłuższy czas. 

UWAGA
- Nie używać, jeśli torebka jest uszkodzona i nie przerywać torebki.
- W przypadku kontaktu worka ze skórą lub oczami spłukać dużą 
ilością wody. 
- Zawartość torby plami i jest szkodliwa w przypadku połknięcia.
- W przypadku połknięcia zawartości torebki należy natychmiast 
skonsultować się z lekarzem. Zawartość jest szkodliwa.
- Wyłącznie do użytku zewnętrznego. nie należy stosować na otwarte 
rany.
- Podrażnienie lub uczulenie może być spowodowane indywidualną 
nietolerancją celulozy i włókniny.
- W przypadku chorób sercowo-naczyniowych, krążenia, cukrzycy i/
lub niewrażliwości skóry (objaw Raynauda) używaj urządzenia tylko 
po konsultacji z lekarzem. Skonsultuj się z lekarzem przed użyciem u 
noworodków, dzieci, osób starszych i kobiet w ciąży.
- Chronić przed dziećmi.
- Wyrobu nie należy zamrażać.
- Odpady miejskie. Należy go utylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi 
przepisami. Nie rozpraszać się w środowisku.
- Wszelkie poważne incydenty, które miały miejsce, należy zgłaszać 
producentowi i właściwym władzom.
- Bezwzględne przeciwwskazania: objaw Raynauda, alergia na zimno, 
krioglobulinemia i napadowa zimna hemoglobinuria.
- Względne przeciwwskazania: stany zapalne stawów, guz chro-
mochłonny, skóra znieczulona lub pacjent niereagujący z powodu 
choroby układu krążenia.

Ilość

Producent

Data produkcji

Użyć do daty

Kod partii

Urządzenie medyczne

Numer katalogowy

Kod UDI

Numer modelu

Dystrybutor

Nie używać ponownie, nie stosować u wielu 
pacjentów. Ponowne użycie może stanowić 

infekcję krzyżową.

Oznakowanie CE

Chronić przed źródłami ciepła

Chronić przed wilgocią

Delikatne

Nie wyrzucać produktu do środowiska

Zapoznaj się z instrukcją użytkowania

SE

Kvantitet

Tillverkare

Valmistuspäivämäärä

Användning efter datum

Partikod

Medicinsk utrustning

Katalognummer

UDI-kod

Modellnummer

Distributör

Använd inte igen, använd inte på flera patienter. 
Återanvändning kan innebära för smittspridning 

CE-märkt

Skydda från värmekällor

Skydda mot fukt

Bräcklig

Släng inte produkten i miljön

Se bruksanvisningen

Euronda S.P.A. - Via dell’Artigianato, 7
36030 Montecchio Precalcino (VI) ltaly
Made in Italy
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NAUDOJIMO PASKIRTIS
Momentinis ledas krioterapijai

NUORODA
Momentinis ledas nurodomas sumušimų, hematomų, traumų ir 
raumenų sužalojimų atveju. Tai palengvina skausmo suvokimą ir 
palengvina edemos sumažėjimą. Rekomenduojamas gydymas: 20/30 
minučių. Visada laikykitės gydytojo nurodymo.

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA
1. Išimkite maišelį pro vieną iš atlankų ir papurtykite jį.
2. Suspauskite vidurinę maišelio dalį abejomis rankomis, kol viduje 
esantis burbulas susprogs.
3. Gerai papurtykite maišelį, kad sumaišytumėte turinį.
4. Uždėkite maišelį ant pažeistos dalies.
5. Retkarčiais papurtykite maišelį, kad išlaikytumėte šaltį ilgesnį laiką.

DĖMESIO
- Nenaudokite, jei maišelis pažeistas ir nesuplėšykite maišelio.
- Jei maišelio turinys liečia odą arba akis, nuplaukite dideliu kiekiu 
vandens.
- Maišelio turinys palieka dėmių ir nurijus yra kenksmingas.
- Jei nurysite maišelio turinį, nedelsdami pasitarkite su gydytoju. 
Turinys yra nuodingas.
- Tik išoriniam naudojimui. Nenaudokite atviroms žaizdoms.
- Dirginimą ar jautrinimą gali sukelti individualus netoleravimas 
celiuliozės ir neaustinių medžiagų.
- Esant širdies ir kraujagyslių bei kraujotakos ligoms, diabetui ir (arba) 
nejautrumui odai (Raynaud’o reiškinys), prietaisą naudokite tik pasitarę 
su gydytoju. Prieš naudodami naujagimius, vaikus, vyresnio amžiaus 
žmones ir nėščias moteris, pasitarkite su gydytoju.
- Saugokite nuo vaikų.
- Nešaldykite įrenginio.
- Miesto atliekos. Jis turi būti sunaikintas pagal galiojančius teisės 
aktus. Nesisklaidykite aplinkoje.
- Praneškite apie bet kokį įvykusį rimtą incidentą gamintojui ir
kompetentingai institucijai.
- Absoliučios kontraindikacijos: Raynaudo reiškinys, alergija šalčiui, 
krioglobulinemija ir paroksizminė šalta hemoglobinurija.
- Santykinės kontraindikacijos: artritinės būklės, feochromocitoma, 
anestezuojanti oda arba pacientas, kuris nereaguoja dėl širdies ir 
kraujagyslių ligų.

LT SK RO SIUA

ZAMÝŠĽANÉ POUŽITIE
Instantný ľad určený pre kryoterapiu

PREDPIS
Okamžitý ľad je indikovaný v prípade modrín, hematómov, traumy a 
poranení svalov. Zmierňuje vnímanie bolesti a zmierňuje opuchy.
Odporúčané ošetrenie: 20/30 minút. Vždy dodržiavajte lekársky 
predpis.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
1. Uchopte sáčok za jeden koniec a pretrepte.
2. Stlačte prostrednú časť sáčku oboma rukami, až kým bublina vnútri 
nepraskne.
3. Sáčok dobre pretrepte, aby sa obsah premiešal.
4. Aplikujte sáčok na postihnutú časť.
5. Príležitostne sáčok pretrepte, aby sa chlad udržal po dlhšiu dobu.

POZOR
- Nepoužívajte, ak je sáčok poškodený a neprepichujte ho.
- V prípade kontaktu sáčku s pokožkou alebo očami vypláchnite 
veľkým množstvom vody.
- Obsah sáčku spôsobuje škvrny a je škodlivý po požití.
- Pri požití obsahu sáčku okamžite vyhľadajte lekára. Obsah je 
škodlivý.
- Len na vonkajšie použitie, nepoužívajte na otvorené rany.
- Podráždenie alebo senzibilizácia môžu byť spôsobené individuálnou 
neznášanlivosťou celulózy a netkaných textílií.
- V prípade kardiovaskulárnych a obehových chorôb, cukrovky a / 
alebo necitlivosti pokožky (Raynaudov fenomén) používajte prístroj 
iba po konzultácii s lekárom. Pred použitím u novorodencov, detí, 
starších ľudí a tehotných žien sa poraďte s lekárom.
- Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí.
- Jednotku nezmrazujte.
- Komunálny odpad. To musí byť zlikvidovaný v súlade s platnými 
predpismi. Nerozptyľovať sa v prostredí.
- Oznámte akúkoľvek závažnú udalosť, ktorá nastala, výrobcovi a 
príslušnému orgánu.
- Absolútne kontraindikácie: Raynaudov fenomén, alergia na chlad, 
kryoglobulinémia a paroxysmálna hemoglobinúria.
- Relatívne kontraindikácie: artritické stavy, feochromocytóm,
anestetická pokožka alebo pacient, ktorý nereaguje na
kardiovaskulárne ochorenia.

UTILIZAREA PREVĂZUTĂ
Gheață instantă destinată crioterapiei

PRESCRIPȚIE
Gheața instantanee este indicată în caz de vânătăi, hematoame, 
traume și leziuni musculare. Ameliorează percepția durerii și faci-
litează reducerea edemului. Tratament recomandat: 20/30 minute. 
Respectați întotdeauna prescripția medicului.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
1. Prindeți punga de o parte și agitați-o.
2. Strângeți partea din mijloc a pungii cu ambele mâini până când 
bula din interior se sparge.
3. Agitați bine pentru a amesteca conținutul.
4. Aplicați punga pe partea afectată.
5. Agitați ocazional punga pentru a menține frigul pentru o perioadă 
îndelungată.

ATENȚIE
- A nu se utiliza dacă punga este deteriorată și nu spargeți punga
- În cazul în care conținutul pungii intră în contact cu pielea sau ochii, 
clătiți cu apă din abundență.
- Conținutul pungii pătează și este nociv dacă este înghițit.
- Dacă este ingerat conținutul pungii, consultați imediat un medic. 
Conținutul este nociv.
- Numai pentru uz extern. A nu se utiliza pe răni deschise.
- Iritarea sau sensibilizarea pot fi cauzate de intoleranță individuală la 
celuloză și nețesute.
- În caz de boli cardiovasculare și circulatorii, diabet și / sau insensi-
bilitate a pielii (fenomenul Raynaud), utilizați dispozitivul numai după 
consultarea medicului. Consultați medicul înainte de a utiliza pe 
nou-născuți, copii, vârstnici și femei însărcinate.
- A nu se păstra la îndemâna copiilor.
- Nu congelați unitatea.
- Deșeuri urbane. Acesta trebuie să fie eliminate în conformitate cu 
reglementările în vigoare. Nu vă dispersați în mediu.
- Raportați producătorului și autorității competente orice incident 
grav care a avut loc.
- Contraindicații absolute: fenomenul Raynaud, alergie la frig,
crioglobulinemie și hemoglobinurie rece paroxistică.
- Contraindicații relative: afecțiuni artritice, feocromocitom, piele 
anestezică sau un pacient care nu răspunde din cauza bolilor 
cardiovasculare.

PREDVIDENA UPORABA
Instant led za hladilno terapijo

PRIPIS
Takojšnji led je indiciran v primeru modric, hematomov, travm in 
mišičnih poškodb. Olajša zaznavanje bolečine in olajša zmanjšanje 
edema. Priporočeno zdravljenje: 20/30 minut. Vedno upoštevajte 
zdravniški recept.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
1. Primite vrečko na eni strani in jo stresite.
2. Stisnite srednji del vrečke z obema rokama, dokler mehurček 
znotraj ne poči.
3. Dobro stresite, tako da se vsebina zmeša.
4. Postavite vrečko na prizadeto območje.
5. Občasno stresite vrečko, da dalj časa ohranite hlad.

POZOR
- Če je vrečka poškodovana, je ne uporabljajte, prav tako pazite,
da je ne strgajte.
- V primeru, da pride vsebina v stik s kožo ali očmi, izperite z veliko 
vode.
- Vrečka vsebuje barvo in je pri zaužitju škodljiva.
- Če pride do zaužitja vsebine, se takoj posvetujte z zdravnikom. 
Vsebina je škodljiva.
- Le za zunanjo uporabo, ne uporabljajte na odprtih ranah
- Draženje ali preobčutljivost lahko povzroči individualna nestrpnost 
celuloze in netkanih materialov.
- V primeru bolezni srca in ožilja ter krvnega obtoka, diabetesa in / 
ali neobčutljivosti kože (Raynaudov pojav) napravo uporabljajte le po 
posvetovanju z zdravnikom. Pred uporabo pri novorojenčkih, otrocih, 
starostnikih in nosečnicah se posvetujte z zdravnikom.
- Držite izven dosega otrok.
- Pripomočka ne zamrzujte.
- Komunalni odpadki. To je treba odstraniti v skladu z veljavnim 
predpisom. Ne razpršijo v okolju.
- O vseh morebitnih resnih nesrečah, do katerih bi prišlo, obvestite 
proizvajalca in pristojne organe.
- Absolutne kontraindikacije: Raynaudov pojav, prehladna alergija, 
krioglobulinemija in paroksizmalna hladna hemoglobinurija.
- Relativne kontraindikacije: artritična stanja, feokromocitom,
anestetična koža ali bolnik, ki se zaradi kardiovaskularnih bolezni ne 
odziva.

ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ЗА ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯМ
Миттєвий лід призначений для кріотерапії

ВИМОГИ
Миттєва подагра показана при контузіях, гематомах, травмах та 
ураженнях м’язів. Аллевія сприймає біль і сприяє зменшенню 
набряків. Консультація щодо лікування: 20/30 хвилин. Дотримуйтесь 
лікарських приписів. 

ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
1.  Візьміть мішок з одного клапана і струсіть його.
2.  Стискайте середню частину мішка обома руками до тих пір, поки 
міхур всередині не лусне.
3. Добре струсніть пакет, щоб перемішати вміст.
4. Прикладіть пакет на уражену частину.
5. Час від часу струшуйте пакет, щоб підтримувати холод протягом 
тривалого часу.

УВАГА
- Не використовуйте у разі пошкодження пакету. не завдавайте 
механічних пошкоджень пакету.
- У разі потрапляння вмісту пакету на шкіру або в очі, необхідно їх 
промити великою кількістю води.
- Вміст пакету містить шкідливі барвники, тому його не можна 
куштувати.
- Якщо ви проковтнули вміст пакету, негайно зверніться до лікаря. 
Вміст пакету токсичний.
- Тільки для зовнішнього застосування, не прикладайте до відкритих 
ран.
- Індивідуальна непереносимість целюлози та нетканих матеріалів 
може спричинити роздратування та підвищену чутливість шкіри.
- У разі серцево-судинних захворювань та системи кровообігу, 
цукрового діабету та шкірної нечутливості (явище Рейно) 
застосовуйте диспозитив лише після консультації з лікарем. 
Зверніться до лікаря в першу чергу з новонародженими, 
немовлятами, азіатами та вагітними жінками.
- Зберігайте в недоступному для дітей місці.
- Не заморожуйте пакет.
- Це побутові відходи, тому їх потрібно утилізувати відповідно до 
чинних правил. Не розповсюджуйте вміст пакету в довкіллі.
- Повідомляйте про будь-який серйозний випадок виробнику і 
компетентному органу.
- Абсолютні протипоказання: явище Рейно, алергія на холод, 
кріоглобулінемія та пароксизмальна холодна гемоглобінурія.
- Відносні протипоказання: артритні стани, феохромоцитома, 
знеболюючий шкірний покрив або пацієнт, що не реагує на 
серцево-судинні захворювання.

PAREDZĒTAIS LIETOJUMS
Ātri pagatavojams ledus, kas paredzēts krioterapijai

APRAKSTS
Tūlītējs ledus tiek parādīts sasitumu, hematomu, traumu un muskuļu 
traumu gadījumā. Tas atvieglo sāpju uztveri un atvieglo tūskas 
mazināšanos. Ieteicamā ārstēšana: 20/30 minūtes. Vienmēr ievērojiet 
ārsta recepti.

NORĀDĪJUMI PAR LIETOŠANU
1. Paņemiet maisu no viena atloka un sakratiet to.
2. Ar abām rokām saspiediet maisa vidējo daļu, līdz burbulis iekšpusē 
pārsprāgst.
3. Labi sakratiet maisu, lai sajauktu saturu.
4. Uzklājiet maisu uz skarto daļu.
5. Reizēm maisu krata, lai ilgstoši uzturētu aukstumu.

UZMANĪBU
- Nelietojiet, ja maiss ir bojāts, un neplēsiet to.
- Ja maisa saturs nonāk saskarē ar ādu vai acīm, noskalojiet ar lielu 
daudzumu ūdens.
- Maisa saturs atstāj plankumus un norijot ir kaitīgs.
- Ja maisa saturs ir norīts, nekavējoties sazinieties ar ārstu.
Saturs ir kaitīgs.
- Tikai ārējam lietojumam, nelietot atvērtām brūcēm.
- Kairinājumu vai sensibilizāciju var izraisīt individuāla nepanesība pret 
celulozi un neaustiem materiāliem.
- Sirds un asinsvadu un asinsrites slimību, diabēta un / vai nejutīguma 
gadījumā (Reino fenomens) ierīci izmantojiet tikai pēc konsultēšanās 
ar ārstu. Pirms lietojat jaundzimušiem, bērniem, veciem cilvēkiem un 
grūtniecēm, konsultējieties ar ārstu.
- Sargājiet no bērniem.
- Nesasaldējiet ierīci.
- Pilsētas atkritumi. To iznīcina saskaņā ar spēkā esošajiem
noteikumiem. Neizmetiet produktu vidē.
- Ziņojiet par jebkuru nopietnu atgadījumu ražotājam un
kompetentajai iestādei.
- Absolūtas kontrindikācijas: Reino fenomens, alerģija pret saauk-
stēšanos, krioglobulinēmija un paroksizmāla aukstā hemoglobinūrija.
- Relatīvās kontrindikācijas: artrīta slimības, feohromocitoma,
anestēzijas āda vai pacients, kurš nereaģē sirds un asinsvadu slimību 
dēļ.
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Daudzums

Ražotājs

Ražošanas datums

Izlietot pēc datuma

Partijas kods

Medicīniska ierīce

Kataloga numurs

UDI kods

Modeļa numurs

Izplatītājs

Nelietojiet atkārtoti, nelietojiet vairākiem
pacientiem. Atkārtota izmantošana var izraisīt 

infekcijas šķērsošanu

CE marķējums

Sargāt no siltuma avotiem

Sargāt no mitruma

Trausls

Neizmetiet produktu vidē

Konsultējieties ar lietošanas instrukciju

Kiekis

Gamintojas

Pagaminimo data

Naudoti pagal datą

Partijos kodas

Medicinos priemonė

Katalogo numeris

UDI kodas

Modelio numeris

Platintojas

Nenaudokite pakartotinai, nenaudokite kelių 
pacientų. Pakartotinis naudojimas gali sukelti 

kryžminę infekciją.

CE ženklas

Saugoti nuo šilumos šaltinių

Saugoti nuo drėgmės

Trapi

Pasitarkite naudojimo instrukcijos

Nemeskite produkto aplinkoje

Cantitate

Producător

Data fabricatiei

Utilizați până la dată

Codul lotului

Dispozitiv medical

Număr de catalog

Codul UDI

Număr de model

Distribuitor

Nu refolosiți, nu folosiți pe un pacient multiplu.
Reutilizarea ar putea reprezenta

o infecție încrucișată

Marcaj CE

A se feri de surse de căldură

A se feri de umiditate

Fragil

Nu aruncați produsul în mediu

Consultați instrucțiunile de utilizare

Množstvo

Výrobca

Dátum výroby

Spotrebujte do dátumu

Šarža

Zdravotnícka pomôcka

Katalógové číslo

Kód UDI

Číslo modelu

Distribútor

Nepoužívajte opakovane, nepoužívajte u viacerých 
pacientov. Opätovné použitie by mohlo

predstavovať krížovú infekciu

Označenie CE

Chrániť pred  zdrojmi tepla

Chrániť pred vlhkom

Krehký

Produkt nevyhadzujte do životného prostredia

Prečítajte si návod na použitie

Količina

Proizvajalec

Datum izdelave

Uporaba po datumu

Oznaka serije

Medicinski
pripomoček

Kataloška številka

Koda UDI

Številka modela

Distributer

Ne uporabljajte ponovno, ne uporabljajte pri več 
bolnikih. Ponovna uporaba lahko pomeni,

da navzkrižne okužbe

CE oznaka

Hranite ločeno od vročine

Hranite ločeno od vlage

Krhka

Izdelka ne mečite v okolje

Glejte navodila za uporabo

Кількість

Виробник

Дата виготовлення

Термін придатності

Код партії

Медичний виріб

Номер по каталогу

Код UDI

Номер моделі

Дистриб’ютор

Не використовуйте повторно, не використовуйте 
для декількох пацієнтів.

знак СЕ

Тримайте пакет якомога далі від джерел тепла

Тримайте пакет якомога далі від будь-яких рідин

Обережно, крихкий продукт

Не розповсюджуйте вміст пакету в довкіллі

Перед застосуванням, ознайомтеся з інструкцією 
з використання.

RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ HASZNÁLAT
Instant jég krioterápiához

ELŐÍRÁS
Azonnali jeget jeleznek zúzódások, vérömlenyek, traumák és 
izomsérülések esetén. Enyhíti a fájdalom érzékelését és megkönnyíti 
az ödéma csökkentését. Javasolt kezelés: 20/30 perc. Mindig kövesse 
az orvos receptjét.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
1. Húzza ki a tasakot az egyik szárny felől és rázza fel.
2. Szorítsa mindkét kezével a táska középső részét, amíg a buborék 
bent robban.
3. Rázza fel jól a tasakot a tartalom összekeveréséhez.
4. Helyezze a tasakot az érintett területre.
5. Időnként rázza fel a tasakot, hogy hosszabb ideig megőrizze a 
hideget.

FIGYELEM
- Ne használja, ha a tasak sérült, és ne szakítsa fel a tasakot.
- Ha a tasak tartalma bőrrel vagy szemmel érintkezik, öblítse le bő 
vízzel.
- A tasak tartalma szennyezett lenyelése veszélyes.
- A tasak tartalmának lenyelése esetén azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.

A tasak tartalma mérgező.
- Csak külső használatra, ne használja nyitott sebeken.
- Irritációt vagy szenzibilizációt okozhat a cellulóz és a nem szövött 
anyag egyéni intoleranciája.
- Kardiovaszkuláris és keringési betegségek, cukorbetegség és / vagy 
a bőr érzéketlensége (Raynaud-jelenség) esetén a készüléket csak az 
orvossal folytatott konzultáció után használja. Újszülöttek, gyermekek, 
idős emberek és terhes nők alkalmazása előtt konzultáljon orvosával.
- Tartsa távol gyermekektől.
- Ne fagyassza le a terméket.
- A települési hulladékot a hatályos szabályozásnak megfelelően kell 
ártalmatlanítani. Ne szórja szét a környezetben.
- Tegyen jelentést a gyártónak és az illetékes hatóságnak az esetleges 
súlyos balesetekről.
- Abszolút ellenjavallatok: Raynaud-jelenség, hidegallergia,
krioglobulinémia és paroxizmális hideg hemoglobinuria.
- Relatív ellenjavallatok: ízületi gyulladások, feokromocitóma, 
érzéstelenítő bőr vagy szív- és érrendszeri betegségek miatt nem 
reagáló beteg.
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Mennyiség

 Gyártó

Gyártás időpontja

Felhasználás dátum szerint

Gyártási tételszám

Orvosi eszköz

Katalógusszám

UDI kód

Típusszám

Elosztó

Ne használja újra, ne használja több beteg esetén

CE jelölés

Óvja a hőforrásoktól

Nedvességtől védje!

Törékeny

Ne dobja a terméket a környezetbe

Olvassa el a használati utasítást

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
Kylmähoitoon tarkoitettu pikakylmäpakkaus

LÄÄKEMÄÄRÄYS
Välitön jää on tarkoitettu mustelmien, hematoomien, traumojen ja li-
hasten loukkaantumisten yhteydessä. Se lievittää kivun havaitsemista 
ja helpottaa ödeeman vähenemistä. Suositeltu hoito: 20/30 minuuttia. 
Noudata aina lääkärin määräystä.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
1. Tartu pussiin yhdestä reunasta ja ravista sitä.
2. Purista pussin keskiosaa molemmilla käsillä, kunnes sisällä oleva 
kupla hajoaa.
3. Ravista pussia hyvin sisällön sekoittamiseksi.
4. Aseta pussi hoidettavaan kohtaan.
5. Ravista pussia ajoittain sen pitämiseksi kylmänä pidempään.

HUOMIO
- Älä käytä pussia, jos se on hajonnut, ja älä riko pussia.
- Jos pussin sisältö pääsee kosketuksiin ihon tai silmien kanssa, 
huuhtele runsaalla vedellä.
- Pussin sisältö jättää tahroja ja on haitallista nieltynä.
- Jos pussin sisältöä on nielty, ota välittömästi yhteyttä lääkäriin. 
Sisältö on myrkyllistä.
- Vain ulkoiseen käyttöön, älä käytä avohaavoihin.
- Ärsytys tai herkistyminen voi johtua selluloosan ja kuitukankaiden 
yksilöllisestä sietämä tömyydestä.
- Jos sinulla on sydän- ja verisuonitauteja, verenkierto- ja verisuon-
itauteja, diabetesta ja / tai ihon tunnottomuutta (Raynaud’n ilmiö), 
käytä laitetta vasta lääkärin kanssa. Ota yhteys lääkäriin ennen
vastasyntyneiden, lasten, ikäisten ja raskaana olevien naisten käyttöä.
- Pidä poissa lasten ulottuvilta
- Älä jäädytä tuotetta
- Yhdyskuntajätteet. Se on hävitettävä voimassa olevan
lainsäädännön mukaisesti. Älä levitä ympäristöön.
- Ilmoita kaikista vakavista vahinkotapauksista valmistajalle ja
vastaavalle viranomaiselle.
- Ehdottomat vasta-aiheet: Raynaud’n ilmiö, kylmäallergia,
kryoglobulinemia ja paroksismaalinen kylmä hemoglobinuria.
- Suhteelliset vasta-aiheet: niveltulehdukset, feokromosytooma, 
anestesia-iho tai potilas, joka ei reagoi sydän- ja verisuonitautien takia.
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Määrä

Valmistaja

Valmistuspäivämäärä

Eräpäivä

Eräkoodi

Lääketieteellinen laite

Tuotenumero

UDI-koodi

Mallinumero

Jakaja

Älä käytä uudelleen, älä käytä usealle potilaalle. 
Uudelleenkäyttö voi aiheuttaa infektio.

CE-merkintä

Suojaa lämmönlähteiltä

Suojaa kosteudelta

Särkyvää

Älä hävitä tuotetta ympäristössä

Katso käyttöohjeet

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
Instant-ijs bedoeld voor cryotherapie

VOORSCHRIFT
Instant ice is aangewezen bij kneuzingen, hematomen, trauma’s en 
spierblessures. Het verlicht de perceptie van pijn en vergemakkelijkt 
de vermindering van oedeem. Aanbevolen behandeling: 20/30 
minuten. Volg altijd het voorschrift van de arts.

INSTRUCTIE VOOR GEBRUIK
1. Pak het zakje aan één kant vast en schud het.
2. Knijp met beide handen in het middelste gedeelte van het zakje tot 
de luchtbel binnenin barst.
3. Schud het zakje goed om de inhoud te mengen.
4. Breng het zakje aan op het aangedane deel.
5. Schud het zakje zo nu en dan om de kou gedurende een langere 
periode te handhaven.

ATTENTIE
- Gebruik het zakje niet als het is beschadigd en maak het zakje
niet kapot.
- In het geval dat de inhoud van het zakje in contact komt met de huid 
of met de ogen, met veel water spoelen .
- De inhoud van het zakje vlekt en is schadelijk indien het wordt 
ingeslikt.
- Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts als de inhoud van het zakje wordt 
ingeslikt. De inhoud is giftig.
- Alleen voor extern gebruik, niet gebruiken op open wonden.
- Irritatie of overgevoeligheid kan worden veroorzaakt door individue-
le intolerantie voor cellulose en non-woven.
- In geval van hart- en vaatziekten, diabetes en/of ongevoeligheid van 
de huid (fenomeen van Raynaud), gebruik het apparaat alleen na over-
leg met de arts. Raadpleeg de arts voor gebruik bij pasgeborenen, 
kinderen, bejaarden en zwangere vrouwen.
- Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden.
- De eenheid niet bevriezen.
- Stedelijk afval. Het wordt verwijderd in overeenstemming met de 
huidige regelgeving. Niet verspreiden in het milieu.
- Meld elk ernstig incident dat zich heeft voorgedaan aan de fabrikant 
en aan de bevoegde autoriteit.
- Absolute contra-indicaties: het fenomeen van Raynaud, koude 
allergie, cryoglobulinemie en paroxismale koude hemoglobinurie.
- Relatieve contra-indicaties: artritische aandoeningen, feochromo-
cytoom, verdovende huid of een patiënt die niet reageert vanwege 
hart- en vaatziekten.
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Aantal stuks

Fabrikant

Fabricagedatum

Gebruiken bij datum

Lot code

 Medisch apparaat

Catalogus nummer

UDI-code

Modelnummer

Distributeur

Niet hergebruiken, niet gebruiken bij meerdere 
patiënten. Het hergebruik kan leiden 

tot kruisbesmetting.

CE-markering

Beschermen tegen warmtebronnen

Beschermen tegen vocht

Breekbaar

Deponeer het product niet in het milieu

Raadpleeg de instructies voor gebruik

NAMJERAVANA UPORABA
Instant led namijenjen krioterapiji

PROPIS
Instant led je indiciran u slučaju modrica, hematoma, trauma i ozljeda 
mišića. Ublažava percepciju boli i olakšava smanjenje edema. 
Preporučeni tretman: 20/30 minuta. Uvijek se pridržavajte propisa 
liječnika.

UPUTE ZA UPORABU
1. Uzmite vrećicu s jednog preklopca i protresite je.
2. Stisnite srednji dio vrećice s obje ruke dok mjehurić unutra ne 
pukne.
3. Dobro protresite vrećicu da se sadržaj izmiješa.
4. Stavite vrećicu na povrijeđeni dio.
5. Povremeno protresite vrećicu kako biste dulje vrijeme održavali 
hladnoću.

POZOR
- Ne koristite ako je vrećica oštećena i ne uništavajte je.
- U slučaju dodira vrećice s kožom ili očima, isperite s puno vode .
- Sadržaj vrećice mrlja i štetan je ako se proguta.
- Ako se sadržaj vrećice proguta, odmah se obratite liječniku.
Sadržaj je štetan.
- Samo za vanjsku uporabu, ne koristite na otvorenim ranama.
- Iritacija ili senzibilizacija mogu biti uzrokovane individualnom
netolerancijom na celulozu i netkani materijal.
- U slučaju kardiovaskularnih i krvožilnih bolesti, dijabetesa i / ili ne-
osjetljivosti kože (Raynaudov fenomen), koristite uređaj samo nakon 
savjetovanja s liječnikom. Prije upotrebe na novorođenčadi, djeci, 
starijim osobama i trudnicama posavjetujte se s liječnikom.
- Držite izvan dohvata djece.
- Ne zamrzavajte jedinicu.
- Gradski otpad. Mora se zbrinuti u skladu s važećim propisima.
Ne raspršujte se u okolišu.
- Prijavite svaki ozbiljni incident koji se dogodio proizvođaču i 
nadležnom tijelu.
- Apsolutne kontraindikacije: Raynaudov fenomen, alergija na
hladnoću, krioglobulinemija i paroksizmalna hladna hemoglobinurija.
- Relativne kontraindikacije: artritična stanja, feokromocitom,
anestetička koža ili pacijent koji ne reagira zbog kardiovaskularnih 
bolesti.
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Količina

Proizvođač

Datum proizvodnje

Koristiti po datumu

Serijski broj

Medicinski uređaj

kataloški broj

UDI kod

Broj modela

Distributer

Nemojte ponovno koristiti, nemojte koristiti na više 
pacijenata. Ponovna upotreba može predstavljati 

preusmjeravanje infekcije.

Oznaka CE

Zaštitite od izvora topline

Zaštitite od vlage

Krhko

Ne bacajte proizvod u okoliš

Pogledajte upute za uporabu

ΣΚΟΠΟΥΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Στιγμιαίος πάγος για κρυοθεραπεία

ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑ

Ο στιγμιαίος πάγος ενδείκνυται σε περίπτωση μώλωπες, αιματώματα, τραύματα και 
μυϊκούς τραυματισμούς. Ανακουφίζει την αντίληψη του πόνου και διευκολύνει τη 
μείωση του οιδήματος. Συνιστώμενη θεραπεία: 20/30 λεπτά. Ακολουθείτε πάντα 
τη συνταγή του γιατρού.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1. Πιάστε τη σακούλα από το ένα πτερύγιο και ανακινήστε την.
2. Συμπιέστε το μεσαίο τμήμα της σακούλας με τα δύο χέρια έως ότου σπάσει η 
φυσαλίδα στο εσωτερικό της.
3. Ανακινήστε καλά τη σακούλα για να αναμείξετε το περιεχόμενο.
4. Εφαρμόστε τη σακούλα στο προσβεβλημένο μέρος.
5. Ανακινήστε περιστασιακά τη σακούλα για να διατηρηθεί κρύα επί μακρό χρονικό 
διάστημα.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η σακούλα έχει υποστεί βλάβη και μην σπάτε τη 
σακούλα.
- Σε περίπτωση που το περιεχόμενο της σακούλας έρθει σε επαφή με το δέρμα ή τα 
μάτια, ξεπλύνετε με άφθονο νερό.
- Το περιεχόμενο της σακούλας λεκιάζει και είναι επιβλαβές σε περίπτωση 
κατάποσης.
- Σε περίπτωση κατάποσης του περιεχομένου της σακούλας συμβουλευτείτε 
αμέσως έναν γιατρό. Το περιεχόμενο είναι επιβλαβές.
- Μόνο για εξωτερική χρήση, να μην χρησιμοποιείται σε ανοικτές πληγές.
- Ερεθισμός ή ευαισθητοποίηση μπορεί να προκληθεί από ατομική δυσανεξία στην 
κυτταρίνη και μη υφασμένα.
- Σε περίπτωση καρδιαγγειακών και κυκλοφορικών παθήσεων, διαβήτη ή / και 
ευαισθησίας στο δέρμα (φαινόμενο Raynaud), χρησιμοποιήστε τη συσκευή μόνο 
μετά από συμβουλή του γιατρού. Συμβουλευτείτε το γιατρό πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε 
σε νεογέννητα, παιδιά, ηλικιωμένους και έγκυες γυναίκες.
- Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από παιδιά.
- Μην καταψύχετε τη μονάδα.
- Αστικά απόβλητα. Πρέπει να απορρίπτεται σύμφωνα με τον ισχύοντα κανονισμό. 
Μην διασκορπίζετε στο περιβάλλον.
- Αναφέρετε όλα τα σοβαρά περιστατικά στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια 
αρχή.
- Απόλυτες αντενδείξεις: το φαινόμενο του Raynaud, η αλλεργία στο κρύο, η 
κρυογλοβουλναιμία και η παροξυσμική κρύα αιμοσφαιρίνη.
- Σχετικές αντενδείξεις: αρθριτικές καταστάσεις, φαιοχρωμοκύτωμα, αναισθητικό 
δέρμα ή ένας ασθενής που δεν ανταποκρίνεται λόγω καρδιαγγειακών παθήσεων.

GR 

 Ποσότητα

Κατασκευαστής

Ημερομηνία κατασκευής

Χρήση κατά ημερομηνία

Κωδικός παρτίδας

Ιατρική συσκευή

Αριθμός καταλόγου

Κωδικός UDI

Αριθμός μοντέλου

Διανομέας

Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε, μην το χρησιμοποιείτε 
σε πολλαπλούς ασθενείς. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση θα 
μπορούσε να προκαλέσει διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση

Σήμανση CE

Προστατέψτε από πηγές θερμότητας

Προστατέψτε από την υγρασία

Εύθραυστο

Μην απορρίπτετε το προϊόν στο περιβάλλον

Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης

IE

ÚSÁID BHEARTAITHE
Oighear láithreach atá beartaithe le haghaidh criteiteiripe

CUR SÍOS LEIGHIS
Cuirtear oighear láithreach in iúl i gcás bruitíní, hematomas, traumas 
agus gortuithe matáin. Déanann sé an tuiscint ar phian a mhaolú agus 
éascaíonn sé laghdú éidéime. Cóireáil a mholtar: 20/30 nóiméad. Lean 
oideas an dochtúra i gcónaí.

TREORACHA ÚSÁIDE
1. Óg an mála ó flapa amháin agus croith é.
2. Brúigh an chuid lár den mhála leis an dá lámh go dtí go bpléascfaidh 
an boilgeog taobh istigh.
3. Croith go maith an mála chun an t-ábhar a mheascadh.
4. Cuir an mála i bhfeidhm ar an gcuid atá buailte leis.
5. Croith an mála uaireanta chun an fuar a choinneáil ar feadh tréimhse 
níos faide.

TABHAIR AIRD
- Ná húsáid má dhéantar damáiste don mhála agus ná bris an mála.
- I gcás ábhar mála déan teagmháil leis an gcraiceann nó leis na súile,
sruthlaigh le go leor uisce.
- Tá smáil sa mála agus tá sé díobhálach má shlogtar é
- Má ionghabháiltear ábhar an mhála, téigh i gcomhairle dochtúra 
láithreach Tá an t-ábhar díobhálach.
- Le húsáid sheachtrach amháin, ná húsáid ar chréacht oscailte.
- D’fhéadfadh éadulaingt nó íogrú a bheith mar thoradh ar éadulaingt 
aonair do cheallalós agus neamhfhite.
- I gcás galair cardashoithíoch agus imshruthaithe, diaibéiteas agus / 
nó insensibility craiceann (feiniméan Raynaud), ná húsáid an gléas ach 
amháin tar éis dul i gcomhairle leis an dochtúir. Téigh i gcomhairle leis 
an dochtúir sula n-úsáideann tú leanaí nuabheirthe, leanaí, daoine aosta 
agus mná torracha.
- Coinnigh amach ó radharc leanaí.
- Ná déan an t-aonad a reo.
- Dramhaíl uirbeach, déanfar í a dhiúscairt de réir na rialachán reatha.
Ná scaip sa timpeallacht.
- Tabhair tuairisc faoi aon eachtra thromchúiseach a tharla don mhonaróir 
agus don údarás inniúil.
- Contraindications absalóideach: feiniméan Raynaud, ailléirge fuar, 
cryoglobulinemia, agus haemaglóibinuria fuar paroxysmal.
- Contraindications coibhneasta: coinníollacha airtríteacha, pheochro-
mocytoma, craiceann ainéistéiseach, nó othar atá neamhfhreagrach mar 
gheall ar ghalar cardashoithíoch.

Cainníocht

Monaróir

 Dáta monaraithe

Úsáid faoi dháta

Cód an bhirt

Feiste leighis

Uimhir chatalóige

Cód UDI

Uimhir mhúnla

Dáileoir

Ná athúsáid, ná húsáid ar othar iolrach. D’fhéad-
fadh an athúsáid ionfhabhtú a thrasnú

Marc CE

Cosain ó fhoinsí teasa

Cosain ó thaise

Leochaileach

Ná déan an táirge a dhiúscairt sa timpeallacht

Téigh i gcomhairle le treoracha úsáide


